
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 17 March 2011 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) EXTEND SUPPORTING PEOPLE CONTRACTS   
 

1 - 6 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 3 March 2011 10.00 a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (B) LEISURE AND RECREATION SERVICES SCALE OF 
CHARGES   

 

7 - 27 

 PART II 
 
 In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, having been 
satisfied that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 

 

4. CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) PROCUREMENT OF THE LICENCE FOR THE 
SCHOOL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS 
(SIMS)- KEY DECISION   

 

28 - 79 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 

DATE: 
 

3rd March 2011 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Adults & Community 

SUBJECT: 
 

Request to extend Supporting People contracts  
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  
 
 

To request suspension of relevant procurement standing orders 2.1 to 
2.15 to extend existing Supporting People contracts to the dates 
indicated in the table at Appendix A.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
1. in the exceptional circumstances set out below (namely to 

avoid long term funding commitment when external funding 
uncertain)  for the purpose of Procurement Standing Order 
1.8.2, procurement standing orders 2.1 to 2.15 be waived on 
this occasion because compliance with these Standing 
Orders is not practicable for reasons of urgency which 
could not reasonably have been anticipated to permit the 
extension of the existing Supporting People contracts (listed 
at Appendix A) to the dates indicated, subject to variations 
with regard to contract price and contract capacity as 
agreed by the Operational Director (Prevention and 
Commissioning) at an estimated price of £3,797,200; 

 
2. subject to the expiry of full Supporting People contracts 

granted under a waiver due to the exceptional 
circumstances set out in section 3 and 4.1 of this report, 
Supporting People services will be procured through a 
competitive tendering process detailed in section 3.7 and 4.1 
of this report; and 

 
3. the Strategic Director, Adults and Community, in 

conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Health & Adults, be 
authorised to take such action as necessary to implement 
the above recommendation. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 
 
 

Since 2003, Supporting People services have provided housing related 
support services to vulnerable people to enable them to achieve and 
maintain independent lives. 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Supporting People services provide essential preventative services to 
approximately 3,500 people in Halton with a wide range of 
vulnerabilities. 
 
In 2010/11, Halton Borough Council received a Supporting People 
programme grant of £6,861,315.  In-year budget cuts resulted in the 
loss of the Supporting People administration grant of £96,000.  
 
In anticipation of significant cuts in funding and to reduce the risk to 
Halton, the Supporting People contractual commitment was aligned to 
the time frame of the spending review and consequently the majority of 
Supporting People contracts are due to expire on 31st March 2011. 
 
Due to the late funding announcement by the government and Halton’s 
budget setting process taking place in March 2011, Supporting People 
was not willing to enter into long term contracts after this date to 
minimise the risks. 
  
Suspension of standing orders is requested on the following basis: 
 

• Compliance with standing orders would result in clear financial 
detriment to the Council in that a mass procurement exercise would 
be prohibitive in terms of cost and time.  There is not sufficient time 
to undertake the 69 tender exercises required to cover the 105 
services which are due to expire on 31st March 2011.   

• Compliance with standing orders is not practicable as a mass 
procurement exercise could destabilise the provider market and 
place vulnerable people at risk of loss of service 

• An extension to the Supporting People contracts would allow the 
implementation of the proposed efficiencies in the budget savings 
proposals. 

• An extension of the Supporting People Contracts would enable a 
review of homeless services with the opportunity for further 
efficiencies through remodelling of services or through a tender 
exercise subject to budget provision and a decision regarding future 
contract length. 

• An extension of the Supporting People contracts would enable a 
review of accommodation based services and sheltered services 
which will identify further efficiencies to be implemented in 2011/12 
and 2012/13. 

 
3.7 Appendix A lists all contracts due to expire on 31st March 2011, the 

contractual commitment for 2011/12 and the proposed extension date. 
 

3.8 There are also a number of services delivered by Halton Borough 
Council.  Any changes to these services will be agreed through 
negotiations between Council officers. 
 
 

4.0 BUSINESS CASE FOR THE EXTENSION OF CONTRACTS 

Page 2



 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 

 
Value for Money  
 
Due to the late notification of the financial settlement and the 
subsequent uncertainty about budget setting for individual service areas 
it was decided to minimise the risk to Halton Borough Council by not 
entering into tender processes for services which are due to expire on 
31st March 2011.   
  
It is requested Supporting People contracts be extended to the end 
dates given on Appendix A subject to budget provision. 
 
An extension to existing contracts will enable the proposed efficiencies 
for 2011/12 to be realised, and give the opportunity for further 
efficiencies to be identified and achieved in 2012/13 as follows:    
 

• Following the remodelling of floating support services, it is proposed 
to tender for floating support services and homeless services in 
September 2011/12 to be implemented in 2012/13. 

 

• A strategic review of sheltered services is to be undertaken in 
2011/12 with a view to re-tender those services in 2012/13 with 
contracts to be awarded for 2013/14. 

 
Transparency 
Supporting People contracts are recorded in the Council’s contract 
register accessible via the internet and will be updated to reflect the 
extensions awarded. This ensures that external agencies do have some 
opportunity to examine contractual outcomes. 
 
Propriety and Security 
The extension of contracts referred to in this report will be compliant 
with Halton Borough Council’s procurement standing orders. 
Compliance with anti corruption practices will be adhered to and any of 
the contracts within the subject of this report will be terminated if there 
is any occurrence of corruption by any of the organisations or their staff. 
 
Accountability 
Contracts will be continue to be performance managed and the quality 
of services monitored by the Adults and Community Quality Assurance 
Team.   All factors have been taken into consideration when 
determining the proposed changes to services, including performance, 
quality, demand for the service and service type.  Findings from recent 
Quality Assurance reviews and monitoring visits highlighted under 
utilisation of services and options for remodelling services which are 
proposed to be implemented in 2011/12. 
 
 
 
Position of the contract under the Public Contracts Regulations 
2006 

Page 3



These are Part B exempt services under the Contracts Regulations 
2006. 
 

5.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 
 

A waiver to standing orders is requested to enable the continuation of 
front line support services, and the remodelling and re-tendering of 
services to achieve further efficiencies in 2012/13 and 2013/14 
 

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 

The SP grant paid through the Area Based Grant and is no longer a 
ringfenced grant.  Although the SP grant has been named in the ABG, 
Halton has the discretion to allocate funding based on service 
requirements. 
  
After considering all options for efficiencies, Supporting People services 
have achieved their target efficiency savings. 
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

7.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 
Supporting People servic
[...]
ered housing (alarm) & 
Floating support services 

31st March 2012 

Community Integrated 
Care 

Supported accommodation 31st March 2012 

Creative Support Supported accommodation 31st March 2012 

English Churches Housing 
Group Ltd 

Sheltered housing 31st March 2013 

European Lifestyles Supported accommodation 31st March 2012 

Guinness Trust Sheltered housing 31st March 2013 

Halton & District Women’s 
Aid 

Supported accommodation 31st March 2012 

Halton Housing Trust Sheltered housing 31st March 2013 

Halton YMCA Supported accommodation  31st March 2012 
Housing 21 Sheltered housing 31st March 2013 

Hanover Housing  Sheltered housing 31st March 2013 

Imagine Independence Supported accommodation & 
Floating support service 

31st March 2012 

Lifeways Supported accommodation 31st March 2012 

Making Space Supported accommodation 31st March 2012 

Pentecostal Residences Sheltered housing 31st March 2013 
Private Adult Placement Adult placement 31st March 2012 

PSS Adult placement 31st March 2012 

The Riverside Group Ltd Sheltered housing 31st March 2013 
Shap Ltd Floating support services 31st March 2012 

United Response Adult placement 31st March 2012 

William Sutton Homes Sheltered housing 31st March 2013 
 

Page 6



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 

DATE: 
 

3 March 2011  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Adults & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Leisure and Recreation Services Scale of 
Charges 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To set out the proposed admission charges for 2011/12 for the 
Council Libraries, The Kingsway Learning Centre, Leisure Centres, 
Parks and Playing Pitches, Halton Athletics Track, Community 
Centres, Bereavement Services and the Brindley Arts Centre. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members of the Executive Board approve: 
 
1. the charges in the attached appendices; and 
 
2. the charges and lease periods levied for Bereavement 

Services. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The proposed charges for 2011/12 are contained within the attached 
appendices.   
 

3.2 The charges levied for Bereavement services have been reviewed 
and compared against adjacent Local Authorities to determine 
charges. The following changes are recommended: - 
 
a) The lease period for burial plots is reduced from 99 years to 50; 
b) New charges are introduced for researching family history; 
c) The lease period on sanctum vaults is reduced from 99 years to 

give an option of ten or twenty years. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None identified.  
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 These are contained within the Appendices. 

Agenda Item 3bPage 7



 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  

 

The Council’s charging policy operates in favour of children and 
young people by offering lower charges to encourage participation 
and the constructive use of leisure time.                    
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 

Charges cover access to learning and training. These opportunities 
are offered at subsidised rates or free of charge to residents. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
Active participation in cultural and leisure activities are a key pillar of 
the boroughs health strategy to reduce the incidence of chronic 
illnesses caused by poor lifestyle choices.  
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
Constructive and diversionary activities offered in this area impact 
on anti social behaviour and contribute to a safer Halton. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
None identified.   
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 Income from charges is part of the council’s overall budgeting 
strategy, new charges must therefore be implemented on 1st April 
2009. Revised charges for the Brindley are implemented on 1st 
September 2009. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 The Council’s charges are structured and are at a level designed to 
enable the use of services by everyone in the communi
[...]
h(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 32
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 35
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3a Extend Supporting People Contracts
	3b Leisure and Recreation Services Scale of Charges
	2011-12 Proposed Picesfinal version.xls
	Brindley hire Charge Increase 2nd revision (2) (2).doc
	Cem and Crem Charges two eleven.doc
	Fees and charges for CC.doc
	Halton Athletics Track charges (2011).doc
	kingsway hire charges 11-12 (4).doc
	library service charges 11-12 (2).doc
	Parks and pitches two eleven.doc

	4a Procurement of the licence for the School Information Management Systems (SIMs)- KEY DECISION
	Acrobat Document
	Acrobat Document 2




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 3 March 2011 in the 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Ferguson, A. McNamara and J. Hatton 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

ES77 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2011 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
(NB: Councillor Nelson declared a Personal Interest in the following 
item of business as he is a Council representative on Halton 
HousingTrust.) 
 

 

  
 HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO  
   
ES78 EXTEND SUPPORTING PEOPLE CONTRACTS  
  
  The Board considered a report by the Strategic 

Director Adults and Community which sought a suspension 
of relevant standing orders in order to extend existing 
Supporting People contracts to the dates outlined in the 
report. 
 
 Members noted that due to the late notification of the 
financial settlement and the subsequent uncertainty about 
budget setting for individual service areas it was decided to 
minimise the risk to Halton Borough Council by not entering 
into tender processes for services which were due to expire 
on 31st March 2011. It was requested Supporting People 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



contracts be extended until the dates outlined subject to 
budget provision. 
 
 An extension to existing contracts would enable the 
proposed efficiencies for 2011/2012 to be realised, and give 
the opportunity for further efficiencies to be identified and 
achieved in 2012/2013 as follows: 
 

- following the remodelling of floating support 
services, it was proposed to tender for floating 
support services and homeless services in 
September 2011/2012 to be implemented in 
2012/2013; and 

- a strategic review of sheltered services would be 
undertaken in 2011/2012 with a view to re-tender 
those services in 2012/2013 with contracts to be 
awarded for 2013/14. 

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. in the exceptional circumstances set out below 
(namely to avoid long term funding commitment when 
external funding uncertain)  for the purpose of 
Procurement Standing Order 1.8.2, procurement 
standing orders 2.1 to 2.15 be waived on this 
occasion because compliance with these Standing 
Orders is not practicable for reasons of urgency 
which could not reasonably have been anticipated to 
permit the extension of the existing Supporting 
People contracts (listed at Appendix A) to the dates 
indicated, subject to variations with regard to contract 
price and contract capacity as agreed by the 
Operational Director (Prevention and Commissioning) 
at an estimated price of £3,797,200; 

 
2. subject to the expiry of full Supporting People 

contracts granted under a waiver due to the 
exceptional circumstances set out in section 3 and 
4.1 of this report, Supporting People services will be 
procured through a competitive tendering process 
detailed in section 3.7 and 4.1 of this report; and 

 
3. the Strategic Director, Adults and Community, in 

conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Health & 
Adults, be authorised to take such action as 
necessary to implement the above recommendation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Adults and 
Community 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
ES79 LEISURE AND RECREATION SERVICES SCALE OF 

CHARGES 
 

  



  The Sub-Committee received a report of the Strategic 
Director, Health and Community which set out the proposed 
admission charges for the 2011/12 for the Council Libraries, 
The Kingsway Learning Centre, Leisure Centres, Parks and 
Playing Pitches, Halton Athletic Track, Community Centres, 
Bereavement Services, and The Brindley Arts Centre. 
 
 It was noted that the charges levied against 
Bereavement Services had been reviewed and compared 
against adjacent Local Authorities to determine charges. 
The following changes were recommended: 
 
a) the lease period for burial plots is reduced from 99 years 

to 50; 
b) new charges are introduced for researching family 

history; 
c) the lease period on sanctum vaults is reduced from 99 

years to give an option of ten or twenty years. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
1. the charges as proposed be approved; and 
 
2. the charges and lease periods levied for 
Bereavement Services be  approved. 

 

   
 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

   
 The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed that 
in disclosing the information. 

 

 



 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

   
 CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES 

PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES80 PROCUREMENT OF THE LICENCE FOR THE SCHOOL 

INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS (SIMS)- KEY 
DECISION 

 

  
  The Board considered a report by the Strategic 

Director Children and Young People which sought a 
suspension of relevant standing orders in order to enter into 
a contract with a value less than £100,000 without 
conducting a tender exercise or seeking three written 
quotations. 
 
 A waiver to Standing Orders would allow the 
purchase of the software licence for the financial year 
2011/12 and to allow time to conduct a full procurement 
exercise and if necessary transfer schools to a new 
Information Management System before April 2012. 
 

Reason(s) for decision 

A waiver to Standing Orders was requested to allow the 
renewal of the software licence for the financial year 
2011/12 and to allow time to conduct a full procurement 
exercise and if necessary transfer the schools to a new 
Information Management System before April 2012 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The possibility of purchasing the licence from another 
company had been investigated with the view to inviting 
quotes from a number of companies to compete for the 
business but it had become clear that only Capita are able 
to sell the licence to the Authority. 
 
Implementation date 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
1st April 2011. 
 

 
 RESOLVED: That under Procurement SO 1.8.2 SOs 
3.1 and 3.2 be waived in respect of the School Information 
Management System Licence (SIMs) with the intention to 
allow the licence to be procured from the existing supplier 
for financial year April 2011 to March 2012 in view of the 
exceptional circumstances namely that awarding the 
contract, on a market tested basis, would be likely to result 
in the contract starting after 1st April 2011 which would mean 
that the schools would be without an Information 
Management System. 

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Children and 
Young People 
 
 

   
MINUTES ISSUED:  4th March 2011 
  
CALL IN:  11th March 2011 
  
Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub Committee may 
be called in no later than 11th March 2011 
 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.18 a.m. 


